The unaudited pro forma financial information of the Enlarged Group is based upon the published

audited financial information of the Group and the audited financial information of the Target Group

after giving effect to the pro forma adjustments described in note below. These pro forma adjustments

of the Acquisition are (i) directly attributable to the transactions concerned and not relating to future

events or decisions; and (ii) factually supportable.

The unaudited pro forma financial information of the Enlarged Group should be read in conjunction

with the published annual report of the Group and the accountants’ report on Target Group and other

financial information included elsewhere in the circular.

Appendix iii UnAUdited pro formA finAnciAl informAtion of the
enlArged groUp

- 131 -

2. UnAUdited pro formA BAlAnce Sheet of the enlArged groUp

 the  Wealth  fu cheng
 group as at  full as at  as at   pro forma
 31 december  31 August  31 August   pro forma   enlarged
 2008  2009  2009  Sub-total  adjustments   group
	 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 Notes	 HK$’000

ASSetS And liABilitieS
non-current assets
Prepaid lease payments 3,079  –  –  3,079   3,079
Property, plant and equipment 195,856  –  348  196,204   196,204
Biological assets 27,844  –  –  27,844   27,844
Intangible assets 1,014  –  –  1,014   1,014
Goodwill 73,480  –  –  73,480  150,027  (a) 223,507
Deferred tax assets 660  –  –  660   660

 301,933  –  348  302,281   452,308
current assets
Properties under development –  –  309,207  309,207  32,838  (a)	 342,045
Inventories 43,395  –  –  43,395   43,395
Trade and other receivables 162,763  –  53,918  216,681   216,681
Tax recoverable 2,010  –  –  2,010   2,010
Derivative financial instruments 6,864  –  –  6,864   6,864
Pledged bank deposits 15,294  –  –  15,294   15,294
Bank balances and cash 21,189  –  14,964  36,153  (68,182 ) (a) (32,029 )

 251,515  –  378,089  629,604   594,260
current liabilities
Trade and other payables 44,929  –  18,002  62,931  1,000  (a) 63,931
Obligations under a finance lease 3,999  –  –  3,999   3,999
Derivative financial instruments 1,831  –  –  1,831   1,831
Tax payable 302  –  –  302   302
Amounts due to immediate
 holding company –  –  –  –  53,973  (b)
   –   (53,973 ) (a)	&	(b) –
Amounts due to minority shareholders 5,652  –  –  5,652   5,652
Amounts due to a shareholder 15,000  –  –  15,000   15,000
Borrowings 98,781  –  193,182  291,963   291,963

 170,494  –  211,184  381,678   382,678

net current assets 81,021  –  166,905  247,926   211,582

total assets less current liabilities 382,954  –  167,253  550,207   663,890

Appendix iii UnAUdited pro formA finAnciAl informAtion of the
enlArged groUp

- 132 -

 the  Wealth  fu cheng
 group as at  full as at  as at   pro forma
 31 december  31 August  31 August   pro forma   enlarged
 2008  2009  2009  Sub-total  adjustments   group
	 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 Notes	 HK$’000

non-current liabilities
Obligations under a finance lease 996  –  –  996   996

Borrowings 17,845  –  113,636  131,481   131,481

Convertible note 262,156  –  –  262,156   262,156

Deferred tax liabilities –  –  –  –  8,210  (a) 8,210

 280,997  –  113,636  394,633   402,843

net assets 101,957  –  53,617  155,574   261,047

eQUitY
equity attributable to equity
 holders of the company
Share capital 6,919  –  53,973  60,892  12,439  (a) 19,358

   (53,973 ) (b)

Reserves 55,999  –  (356 ) 55,643  146,651  (a)

   356  (a)	&	(b)

   202,650

 62,918  –  53,617  116,535   222,008

Minority interest 39,039  –  –  39,039   39,039

total equity 101,957  –  53,617  155,574   261,047

Appendix iii UnAUdited pro formA finAnciAl informAtion of the
enlArged groUp

- 133 -

3. UnAUdited pro formA income StAtement of the enlArged groUp

   Wealth  fu cheng
 the group  full for  for
 for the  the period  the period
 year ended  ended  ended   pro forma
 31 december  31 August  31 August   pro forma   enlarged
 2008  2009  2009  Sub-total  adjustments   group
	 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 Notes	 HK$’000

Turnover 239,632  –  –  239,632   239,632
Costs of sales (196,163 ) –  –  (196,163 )   (196,163 )

Gross profit 43,469  –  –  43,469   43,469
Gain arising from initial
 recognition of biological
 assets at fair value less
 estimated point-of-sales costs 10,308  –  –  10,308   10,308
Other operating income and net gain 8,908  –  82  8,990   8,990
Selling and distribution expenses (29,527 ) –  –  (29,527 )   (29,527 )
Administrative expenses (78,935 ) –  (585 ) (79,520 )   (79,520 )
Finance costs (37,300 ) –  –  (37,300 )   (37,300 )

Operating loss before
 impairment charges (83,077 ) –  (503 ) (83,580 )   (83,580 )
Impairment on goodwill (108,859 ) –  –  (108,859 )   (108,859 )
Impairment on trade receivables (41,538 ) –  –  (41,538 )   (41,538 )
Write-off of inventories (34,607 ) –  –  (34,607 )   (34,607 )
Changes in fair value less estimated
 point-of-sales costs of
 biological assets (59,542 ) –  –  (59,542 )   (59,542 )

Loss before tax (327,623 ) –  (503 ) (328,126 )   (328,126 )
Income tax credit 1,342  –  –  1,342   1,342

Loss for the year/period (326,281 ) –  (503 ) (326,784 )   (326,784 )

Attributable to:
 Equity holders of the Company (293,583 ) –  (503 ) (294,086 )   (294,086 )
 Minority interest (32,698 ) –  –  (32,698 )   (32,698 )

 (326,281 ) –  (503 ) (326,784 )   (326,784 )

Loss per share (cents)
 – Basic (42.43 )   (42.50 )

Appendix iii UnAUdited pro formA finAnciAl informAtion of the
enlArged groUp

- 134 -

4. UnAUdited pro formA cASh floW StAtement of the enlArged groUp

 the  Wealth  fu cheng
 group as at  full as at  as at   pro forma
 31 december  31 August  31 August   pro forma   enlarged
 2008  2009  2009  Sub-total  adjustments   group
	 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 Notes	 HK$’000

cash flows from operating
 activities
Loss before tax (327,623 ) –  (503 ) (328,126 )   (328,126 )
Adjustments for:
 Interest expenses 37,300  –  –  37,300   37,300
 Interest income (1,312 ) –  (82 ) (1,394 )   (1,394 )
 Depreciation 16,231  –  25  16,256   16,256
 Amortisation of prepaid
  lease payments 196  –  –  196   196
Gain on disposal on property,
 plant and equipment (35 ) –  –  (35 )   (35 )
Share-based option expenses 4,930  –  –  4,930   4,930
Gain arising from initial
 recognition of biological
 assets at fair value less
 estimated point-of-sales costs (10,308 ) –  –  (10,308 )   (10,308 )
Changes in fair value less
 estimated point-of-sales
 costs of biological assets 59,542  –  –  59,542   59,542
Write-off of inventories 34,607  –  –  34,607   34,607
Impairment on goodwill 108,859  –  –  108,859   108,859
Impairment on trade receivables 41,538  –  –  41,538   41,538
Net change in fair value of
 derivative financial instruments (5,033 ) –  –  (5,033 )   (5,033 )

Operating cash flows before
 movements in working capital (41,108 ) –  (560 ) (41,668 )   (41,668 )
Increase in inventories (12,214 ) –  –  (12,214 )   (12,214 )
Increase in properties under
 development –  –  (96,382 ) (96,382 )   (96,382 )
Decrease (increase) in trade and other
 receivables 17,149  –  (50,360 ) (33,211 )   (33,211 )
Decrease in trade and other payables (17,187 ) –  10,444  (6,743 )   (6,743 )

Appendix iii UnAUdited pro formA finAnciAl informAtion of the
enlArged groUp

- 135 -

 the  Wealth  fu cheng
 group as at  full as at  as at   pro forma
 31 december  31 August  31 August   pro forma   enlarged
 2008  2009  2009  Sub-total  adjustments   group
	 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 Notes	 HK$’000

Cash used in operations (53,360 ) –  (136,858 ) (190,218 )   (190,218 )
Interest paid (19,978 ) –  –  (19,978 )   (19,978 )
Hong Kong Profits Tax paid, net (1,687 ) –  –  (1,687 )   (1,687 )
PRC Enterprise Income Tax paid (5,613 ) –  –  (5,613 )   (5,613 )

Net cash used in operating activities (80,638 ) –  (136,858 ) (217,496 )   (217,496 )

cash flows from investing activities
Decrease in pledged bank deposits 19,622  –  –  19,622   19,622
Acquisition of additional
 interest in a subsidiary (2,174 ) –  –  (2,174 )   (2,174 )
Purchase of property,
 plant and equipment (12,444 ) –  (278 ) (12,722 )   (12,722 )
Decrease in deposits paid for
 acquisition of property,
 plant and equipment 5,519  –  –  5,519   5,519
Acquisition of subsidiaries,
 net of cash and cash
 equivalent acquired (5,211 ) –  –  (5,211 ) (62,930 ) (c) (68,141 )
Increase in tangible assets (458 ) –  –  (458 )   (458 )
Interest received 1,312  –  82  1,394   1,394
Proceeds from disposal of
 property, plant and equipment 492  –  –  492   492

Net cash generated from (used in)
 investing activities 6,658  –  (196 ) 6,462   (56,468 )

cash flows from financing activities
Borrowings raised 219,439  –  306,818  526,257   526,257
Repayment to shareholders –  –  (185,136 ) (185,136 )   (185,136 )
Interests paid to shareholders –  –  (9,007 ) (9,007 )   (9,007 )
Repayment of bank borrowings (246,255 ) –  –  (246,255 )   (246,255 )
Capital element of finance leases (8,501 ) –  –  (8,501 )   (8,501 )
Advances from a shareholder 3,374  –  –  3,374   3,374
Advances from minority shareholders 159  –  –  159   159
Capital contribution in a subsidiary –  –  34,091  34,091   34,091

Appendix iii UnAUdited pro formA finAnciAl informAtion of the
enlArged groUp

- 136 -

 the  Wealth  fu cheng
 group as at  full as at  as at   pro forma
 31 december  31 August  31 August   pro forma   enlarged
 2008  2009  2009  Sub-total  adjustments   group
	 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 HK$’000		 Notes	 HK$’000

Net cash (used in) generated from
 financing activities (31,784 ) –  146,766  114,982   114,982

Net (decrease) increase in cash
 and cash equivalents (105,764 ) –  9,712  (96,052 )   (158,982 )
Effect of foreign exchange
 rate change 2,600  –  –  2,600   2,600
cash and cash equivalents at
 beginning of year/period 123,369  –  5,252  128,621  (5,252 ) (c) 123,369

cash and cash equivalents
 at end of year/period 20,205  –  14,964  35,169   (33,013 )

AnAlYSiS of cASh
 And cASh eQUiVAlentS
Bank balances and cash 21,189  –  14,964  36,153  (68,182 ) (a)	&	(c)	 (32,029 )
Pledged bank deposits 11,294  –   11,294   11,294
Bank overdrafts (12,278 ) –  –  (12,278 )   (12,278 )

 20,205  –  14,964  35,169   (33,013 )

5. noteS to the UnAUdited pro formA finAnciAl informAtion of the
enlArged groUp

(a) On 19 October 2009, the Company entered into an agreement with the Vendor to acquire

the Sale Share and Sale Loan at a consideration of RMB200,000,000 (equivalent to

approximately HK$227,272,727) which will be satisfied by:

(i) Cash payment of RMB60,000,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$68,181,818);

(ii) the issue of First Tranche 846,228,234 consideration shares of HK$0.141 each

by the Company amounted to RMB105,000,000 (equivalent to approximately

HK$119,318,182); and

(iii) either cash payment of RMB35,000,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$39,772,727)